Total liabilities   $ 187,807   $ 155,192
Total shareholders’ deficit   $ (21,436)   $ (5,284)
Non-controlling interests   $ 47,899   $ 42,060
Total equity   $ 26,463   $ 36,776

The following table presents SunCar’s summary consolidated cash flow data for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2021 and 2022.

   For the years ended December 31,
   2020   2021   2022
   (In USD thousands)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing operations   $ 11,528   $ (19,105)   $ (16,092)
Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations   $ (29,037)   $ (20,091)   $ (5,402)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities of continuing operations   $ 49,693   $ (1,185)   $ 10,636

B. Capitalization and Indebtedness

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company on an unaudited pro forma consolidated basis as of December 31, 2022, after giving
effect to the Business Combination. For a more detailed discussion on our pro forma financials please see Exhibit 99.2 hereto.

   Historical

As of December 31, 2022 for SunCar and as of March 31, 2023 for GBRG   SunCar   GBRG
Pro Forma

Consolidation
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 21,200   $ 13   $ 15,241
Cash and investment held in Trust Account   -   18,788   -
Short-term borrowings   74,653   -   74,653
Amounts due to related parties, current   45,564   460   45,564
Note payable – related party   -   1,499   -
Ordinary shares, subject to possible redemption   -   18,788   -
Total shareholders’ deficit   (5,284)   (4,291)   (13,463)
Non-controlling interests   42,060   -   42,060
Total capitalization   $ 156,993   $ 16,456   $ 148,814

C. Reasons for the Offer and Use of Proceeds

Not applicable.

D. Risk Factors

The risk factors associated with the Company are described in the Form F-4 in the section entitled “Risk Factors” which are incorporated herein by
reference.

We are subject to credit risks from our customers.

We typically grant credit period to our automobile after-sales partners. While they are principally insurance companies and banking institutions, there
is no assurance that income receivable by us will not be subject to disputes with our clients and partners. Given the scale of our clients and the negotiating

[…]

Weighted average shares outstanding of non-redeemable ordinary shares-

basic and diluted   1,816,250   225,000,000   82,549,136
Net loss per share for continuing operations - basic and diluted   $ (0.11)   $ (0.04)   $ (0.11)

(A) Derived from unaudited historical consolidated statements of operations of GBRG for the nine months ended March 31 2023, and for the three months

ended September 30, 2022, and

(B) Derived from unaudited statement of operations of SunCar for the six months ended December 31, 2022.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(In U.S. thousands, except for share and per share data, or otherwise noted)

GBRG

(A)
SUNCAR

(B)
 Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Net revenues   $ -   $ 260,667   $ -   $ 260,667

Formation and operating costs   (1,106)   -   120(2)   (986)
Integrated service cost   -   (164,158)   -   (164,158)
Promotional service expenses   -   (57,951)   -   (57,951)
Selling and marketing   -   (13,666)   -   (13,666)
General and administrative   -   (10,558)   (575)   (11,133)
Research and development expenses   -   (3,526)   -   (3,526)
Operating (loss) income   (1,106)   10,808   (455)   9,247

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net   20   (3,371)   (20)(1)   (3,371)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (100)   -   -   (100)
Investment income, net   -   550   -   550
Other income, net   900   4,618   (900)(1)   4,618
(Loss) Income before income taxes   (286)   12,605   (1,375)   10,944
Provision for income taxes   -   (1,505)   -   (1,505)
Net (loss) income from continuing operations   (286)   11,100   (1,375)   9,439
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interests   -   (6,217)   -   (6,217)
Net (loss) income from continuing operations attributable to Company   $ (286)   $ 4,883   $ (1,375)   $ 3,222

Weighted average shares outstanding of redeemable ordinary shares   5,750,000
Basic and diluted net income per share   $ 0.01

Weighted average shares outstanding of non-redeemable ordinary shares- basic

and diluted   1,816,250   418,668,614   82,549,136
Net (loss) income per share for continuing operations - basic and diluted   $ (0.20)   $ 0.01   $ 0.04

(A) Derived from audited statement of operation of GBRG for the year ended June 30, 2022;

(B) Derived from audited statement of operation of SunCar for the year ended December 31, 2021, unaudited statement of operation of SunCar for the six